
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 17
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 28, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BOWERING, Donald Isaac	 Bradley Douglas Bowering (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pleasant Grove			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

FARRELL, Joseph Alphonsus	 J. Ernest (Ernie) Farrell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Lisa Joanne Farrell (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

GILLIS, Creston	 Joanne Gillis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Melville			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

HUME, Sheldon Wallace	 David Hume (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Montague	 Susan Bradley (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

MORRISON, Bradford	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

REID, Helen Jane	 Earl Doyle (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, John William	 Doreen Isabelle Smith (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

MacISAAC, Leroy Michael	 Stacey Marie MacIsaac (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

SIMPSON, Betty Jean	 Roy B. Cooper (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Flat River			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)*

BERNARD, Elaine Mary	 Deborah Ann LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 Shelley Bernard (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

BORDEN, Rita Anne	 Errol Joseph Borden (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Indian River	 Richard Eric Gerard Borden (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

CLINTON, David Francis	 Kerri Lynn Pearce (also known	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  as Kerri Clinton) (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Albert Eugene	 Gerard Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Albert Gallant)	 Muriel MacLeod (EX.)		  Corporation
Souris (formerly St. Charles)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JOHNSTON, Charlotte Anderson	 Rev. Beth W. Johnston (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Frank C. Johnston (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  379

MacDOUGALL, Henry Bryan	 Elizabeth Montgomery (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris	 Kenneth Montgomery (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, Dianne Marie	 David Brian MacKinnon (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

RUSHTON, Beryl Beatrice	 Gene Darlene Cross (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Truro			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

QUINN, Charles Earle (also 	 Darlene MacPherson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Earle Charles Quinn)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JACKSON, Ernest Ronald	 Ronald Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

ARSENAULT, George Robert	 Nelda Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CHEVERIE, Patrick (Paddy) Percy	 Carmella Cheverie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

COOLING, Howard Roland	 Paula Trowsdale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Scott Cooling (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

SUTHERLAND, Grace Rose	 Dale (Sutherland) Sanders (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CAMERON, William John	 Mary Morneau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

FOUCHERE, Rudolph Howard	 Patrick Neil Fouchere (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

LIVINGSTONE, Archibald	 Thane Archibald Livingstone	 Cox & Palmer
	 “Archie” Colin		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Dundas			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

ALLAIN, Melvin Joseph	 Tanya Marie Caron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ANDREWS, J. Doreen (also	 Errol Andrews (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Jennie Doreen Andrews)			   137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

BROWN, Mary	 Rosemary Harris (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DOVER, Evelyn Marie	 Wade Arthur Dover (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 David Donald Dover (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  381

ELLIOTT, Ruth L. A. (also known	 James J. Ayers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Ruth L. Elliott and Ruth Elliott)			   97 Queen Street
New Port Richey			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

FERGUSON, Dorothy Wellington	 Elmer Leith Ferguson (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Hampton	 Sylvia Mae Ferguson (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

JAMIESON, Alexander Paul	 Alan R. Jamieson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Simsbury			   494 Granville Street
Connecticut, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

LASOFF, Benjamin	 Mark J. Lasoff (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Paul			   65 Grafton Street
Minnesota, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

LILGE, Linda June	 Paul Schnier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacFARLANE, Patricia Elizabeth	 Richard Garth MacFarlane (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Janet Elizabeth MacFarlane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacISAAC, C. Isabel	 Colin MacIsaac (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, Elwood Sydney	 Linda MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alliston			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

MacRAE, Gloria (also known as	 William MacRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Gloria Edith Elizabeth MacRae)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

O’SHEA, Maurice A. 	 Michael O’Shea (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

WALSH, Esther Merena	 Donnie Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Esther Walsh)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

WHITE, Gerald Gordon	 Gaylene N. White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DUFFY, Sadie Irenaeus	 Marilyn Duffy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Anne O’Hara (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Mary Driscoll (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

GAGNON, Serge Aurele Joseph	 Marcia Gagnon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MARCATI, Filipe G. 	 Sarah Mary Adel Clarke (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ADAMOWICZ, Christine Laura	 John T. Catterson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Christine L. Adamowicz			   65 Queen Street
	 and Christine Adamowicz)			   Charlottetown, PE
Bay Shore, New York, 
United States of America
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  383

COOKE, Keith Grant	 Nancy Cooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Wolfe			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

DesROCHES, Joseph David Roy 	 Theresa Marie Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as David R. DesRoches)			   250 Water Street
Ottawa			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald Joseph	 Arnold Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Lloyd Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

HANNA, Freda Allene (aka	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Freda A. Hanna and Freda Hanna)			   65 Queen Street
Surrey			   Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

McDOWELL, Empress	 Juliette Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Carter W. Jeffery (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

POIRIER, Gerard Joseph	 Michael J. Gaudet (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

ACORN, Mildred Sarah	 Lester Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Glenwilliam			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

BARWISE, John	 Tarah Barwise (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Mount Stewart			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

384	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

CLARK, Thelma Jean	 Ambyr Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Jean Clark)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Clifford Edward	 James Edward Jackson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Judy Jackson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

MacNEILL, Ella Marilee Rae	 Shawnda Shalome MacNeill 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Halifax		  Cooper (also known as Shawnda	 57 Water Street
Nova Scotia		  Shalome Swinamer) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

POWER, George E. (also known	 Margaret MacKenzie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Reverend George Earl Power)			   138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

SILLIKER, Vivian Elmira	 Marla MacDonald (EX.)	 Georgie Silliker
Traveller’s Rest	 Georgie Silliker (EX.)	 1079 Barbara Weit Road
Prince Co., PE			   Traveller’s Rest, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

von MAXCY, Fritz	 Monja von Maxcy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ossipee			   65 Queen Street
New Hampshire, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CHIASSON, Rickey	 Victor Chiasson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

GETSON, Lucas Wayne	 Judy Crossman (AD.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Argyle Shore	 Wayne Clarence Getson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  385

McGARRY, Richard James	 James McGarry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CONNOLLY, Daniel John	 Lisa Cox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Tara Comeau (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

FLYNN, Reginald Gerard	 Robert (Bobby) MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Souris (formerly Monticello)			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

MacEACHERN, Selina Alberta	 Steven Jenkins (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

POWER, Edmund James	 Ryan Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

REEVES, Stewart (also known	 Anna Christine Reeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Raymond Stewart Reeves)			   250 Water Street
South Freetown			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Shirley Winnifred (aka	 Vera MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Shirley Winifred Hodgson-White, Shirley	 Deborah MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 Winnifred Hodgson-White, Shirley Hodgson, 			   Charlottetown, PE
	 Shirley W. White, and Shirley White)

Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

CRASWELL, Leila Ruby	 Verna Wedlock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Nancy Harris (EX.)	 446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

386	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

DALLIN, Steven N. (also	 Jeremy Donald MacFadyen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Steven Norman Dallin)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

DENNIS, Mildred B. 	 G. Douglas Dennis (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

KENNEDY, Margaret A. 	 G. Barry Beers (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

KNOX, Thompson Irvine	 George Knox (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Catherine Knox (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LOO, Jan (John) Geradus	 Kathleen Loo Craig (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Ronald James Loo (EX.)	 51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LYNCH, Alicia Mary	 Lawrence Lynch (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

MORRISON, James Charles	 Kelly Ann Barker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

ROBERTS, Cecil Lester	 Cecelia Marguerite Roberts (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Stanhope			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  387

DUPLISEA, Diane Rose	 Terri Jane Taylor (AD.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

FLEMING, Rosemary Claire	 M. Loyola Fleming (also known	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown 		  as M. Lola Fleming and		  Office
Queens Co., PE		  Mary Loyola Fleming, AD.)	 10 Pownal St.
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Viola Alma	 Rena M. Jackson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Patricia Margaret Peters (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

SCHURMAN, Frances Lillian	 Colleen Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Frances Schurman)	 Priscilla Rayner (EX.)	 250 Water Street
New Annan	 Debbie Riley (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

McCULLOCH, Thomas M. 	 Robert McCulloch (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Riverview			   65 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

MacISAAC, Basil Reginald	 Noreen Madeline MacInnis (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

NEWPORT, Revel Charles	 Debbie M. McGuigan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
York			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co.,PE			   Montague, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

ATKINSON, Ronald Hiram	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

388	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

MacEWEN, Stuart Francis	 Joseph Stuart MacEwen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peter’s Bay	 Patricia Jenkins (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SARK, John Joseph Thomas	 Marilyn Sark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jack Sark)			   250 Water Street
Lennox Island			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SINCLAIR, John Donald	 Barbara Francoeur (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wendell Sinclair (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

BOERTIEN, Egbert	 Lorraine Hennessey (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MacKINNON, Mary Patricia	 Janice MacKinnon (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law
St. Charles			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

MacQUARRIE, Glen Malcolm	 Paul William MacQuarrie (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Bonshaw			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

NICHOLSON, Florence C. (also	 Tammy Jorgensen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Florence Christine Nicholson)	 Jake Foote (EX.)	 4 A Riverside Drive
Charlottetown			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

VIALIZ, Marcos	 Miriam Vializ-Briggs (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
The Bronx, New York City			   65 Grafton Street
State of New York			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  389

MELLICK, Helen Lois	 Patricia Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2018 (6 – 19)

HORTON, Wendell Herbert	 Arthur Vaughn Horton (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

MUISE, John Joseph Parsons	 Kevin Costello (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

NEIL, Carson Scott	 Stacey Neil (also known as	 Key Murray
Sarnia		  Stacey Lynn Neil) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

PIGOT, Franklin Luther	 Keith David Pigot (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Ross Douglas Pigot (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

COMPTON, Paul David	 Kevin George Compton (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford	 Doris Compton (AD.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2018 (5 – 18)

ARSENAULT, Elizabeth Margaret	 Gary Mitchell Arsenault (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Corporation
	 Anne Murray			   105 Kent St.
Bedeque			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

GALLANT, Joseph (Joe) Clifford	 Kerry Gallant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Cornwall	 Jeffrey Gallant (EX.)	 220 Water St. Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

390	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

GALLANT, Teresa Margaret	 Brian Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
North Rustico			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

HOGAN, Catherine Martina	 Robert Adams (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cobourg	 Linda Sedgwick Girard (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Ruth Marlene	 Karen Jessica Jenkins (EX.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Pownal			   129 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

JUDSON, Margaret J. (also known	 Ian Judson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Margaret Josephine Judson)			   65 Grafton St.
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

LIGHTFOOT, Lorraine Cecilia	 William Lightfoot (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Kensington (formerly Summerside)			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Heather Patricia	 Christopher MacEwen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

WALLIS, Thomas Ewart	 Cheryl Lynn Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Ian Eric Wallis (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)

LAVA, Etienne Frank	 Rose Viaene (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Theresa Hardy (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  391

WHITE, Eugene Wilfred	 Kathy Bruce (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris (formerly Souris West) 				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
January 27, 2018 (4 – 17)			   Souris, PE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

392	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 24, 
2018.

EC2018-271

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
Marilyn Dickson of Stratford, in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the Peace in and for 
the Counties of Prince, Queens and Kings in the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five (5) 
years, effective 24 April 2018.

Further, Council ordered that should Marilyn Dickson cease to be employed by the Province of Prince 
Edward Island in her present capacity with the Provincial Court, that her appointment as a Justice of the 
Peace shall terminate coincident with the date her employment terminates. 

EC2018-272

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
Honourable Gerard Mitchell of Charlottetown, in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the 
Peace in and for the Counties of Prince, Queens and Kings in the Province of Prince Edward Island for a 
term of five (5) years, effective 24 April 2018.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  393

EPPEI 18-04
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 18-04
	 EFFECTIVE:	 Apr 22, 2018
	 ISSUED:	 Apr 18, 2018

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate	 2.	 Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted
amended		  	 therefor:

		  6.	 (a) A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board on each producer, 
subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be based on the producer’s allocated 
quota at the rate of thirty three point six five cents ($0.3365) per dozen eggs, plus 
applicable provincial and federal taxes, and it is established that the number of eggs per 
bird for levy calculation purposes shall be twenty five point four, four (25.44) dozen 
eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty-three (53) weeks the number of 
eggs per bird shall be twenty-five point nine three (25.93) dozen eggs per annum.

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 22nd day of April, 2018.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 18th day of April, 2018.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

394	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

ELMSDALE CORNER GROCERY LTD.
102188 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
ELMSDALE CORNER GROCERY LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 17, 2018
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 DREAMWEAVER’S COTTAGES
Owner:	MONTGOMERY SAMUELS INC.
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 ASM PRODUCTIONS
Owner:	Louis Garson
	 Karen Graves
	 Seán Kemp
	 Jeffrey Bazett-Jones
Registration Date:	 April 20, 2018

Name:	 BIG BURGER COMPANY
Owner:	Eid Abou Rashed
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 RIDE-ON GRASS CUTTING
Owner:	Rory MacDonald
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 SOAPS FROM THE HIVE & 
	 CANDLE SHOPPE
Owner:	Dawn-Marie Nowak
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018
17

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102205 P.E.I. INC. 
	 269 St. Catherines Road 
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 102206 P.E.I. INC. 
	 96 Kensington Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J4
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 102208 P.E.I. INC. 
	 1514 New Glasgow Road, Rte. 224
	 Wheatley River, PE C1E 0T3
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2018

Name:	 102209 P.E.I. INC. 
	 247 Ferry Road 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2018

Name:	 102210 P.E.I. INC.
	 1410 Gladstone Road 
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 BLUE BAYOU I INC.
	 89 Creek Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 CEO FARMS INC. 
	 20087 Route 12
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 HOLD FAST FISHERIES LIMITED
	 2235, Rte. 18
	 Cape Bear Road, Beach Point 
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  395

Name:	 JLBG FISHERIES INC. 
	 9601 Norman’s Road 
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 MCCABE ENTERPRISES INC.
	 14 Rodgerson Crescent 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2G8
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 NORTH ATLANTIC COLD 
	 STORAGE LTD.
	 20120, Rte., 12
	 Anglo Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 20, 2018

Name:	 S.T.E.A.M. PEI LTD. 
	 40 Red Stone Drive 
	 Scotchfort, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 SEAWOLFE PROPERTIES LTD. 
	 44 Euston Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1V8
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 VISION INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL 
	 LTD.
	 30 Ellis Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6G7
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2018
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 DREAMWEAVER’S COTTAGES
Owner:	102196 P.E.I. INC. 
	 45 Massey Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1R6 
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY 
	 MURPHY’S 2
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 CHANCES PRE-K MURPHY’S 1
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 CHANCES PRE-K MURPHY’S 2
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY 
	 MURPHY’S 1
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 FOREST LABORATORIES CANADA
Owner:	ALLERGAN INC.
	 85 Enterprise Blvd., Suite 500 
	 Markham, ON L6G 0B5
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 ALLERGAN PHARMA
Owner:ALLERGAN INC.
	 85 Enterprise Blvd., Suite 500 
	 Markham, ON L6G 0B5
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 NATURAL SELECTIONS
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

396	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

Name:	 COUNTRY NATURALS 
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 SCHNEIDERS CARVERY 
	 SELECTIONS
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 BURNS 
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 MAPLE LEAF NATURAL 
	 SELECTIONS 
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 SUNRISE 
Owner:	MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. LES 
	 ALIMENTS MAPLE LEAF INC.
	 6985 Financial Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 GLOVENATION
Owner:	CiboWares North Inc.
	 2-133 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B3
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2018

Name:	 KEYSTONE MASONRY 
Owner:	ACL Masonry Ltd.
	 120-11979 40 Street, SE
	 Calgary, AB T2Z 4M3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 HUNTER CLYDE RENTALS 
Owner:	HUNTER CLYDE CONSTRUCTION 
	 INC.
	 38 Cemetery Road 
	 New Glasgow  RR #3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 BIRT’S FISHERIES 
Owner:	102205 P.E.I. INC. 
	 269 St. Catherines Road 
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 BIMBO CANADA
Owner:	CANADA BREAD COMPANY, 
	 LIMITED/BOULANGERIE 
	 CANADA BREAD, LIMITÉE
	 10 Four Seasons Place 
	 Etobicoke, ON M9B 6H7
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2018

Name:	 BAYSHORE SPECIALTY RX
Owner:	Bayshore Specialty Rx Ltd. Rx 
	 specialises Bayshore Ltee
	 2101 Hadwen Road 
	 Mississauga, ON L5K 2L3
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 BIG BURGER COMPANY
Owner:	BONAFIDE INVESTMENT GROUP 
	 INC. 
	 73 Scott Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1A1
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 A PRETTY PENNY FIBRE ARTS
Owner:	Linda Morrison Durant 
	 18 Cottonwood Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1B8
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2018

Name:	 ABSOLUTE OUTDOORS LAWN 
	 CARE & EXTERIOR CLEANING
Owner:	Robert Johns
	 30 Linkletter Estates 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4B2
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  397

Name:	 ALI’S NATURAL BEAUTY SPA 
Owner:	Alisha Chatham
	 116 Merriam Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5B2
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2018

Name:	 ASM PRODUCTIONS 
Owner:	Sean Kemp
	 30 Alexander Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4Z7
Owner:	Karen Graves 
	 849 St. Catherines Road 
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Owner:	Jeffrey Bazett-Jones 
	 83 Botsford Street, Apt. 205
	 Moncton, NB E1C 4X2
Owner:	Natalie Williams Calhoun
	 3690, Route 6
	 RR #1
	 Millcove, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 20, 2018

Name:	 CHARLIES DAIRY BAR
Owner:	Kimberly Meunier
	 1419 Bedford Road 
	 Grand Tracadie, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 COASTAL ESCAPE PEI 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Izabela Beata Perry
	 19688 Trans Canada Highway, Rte. 1
	 Hampton, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2018

Name:	 COLOURFUL ISLAND STUDIO 
Owner:	Tatiana Mizerina
	 39 Anne Crescent 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M8
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 CURRENT COLLECTIVE ARTISAN 
	 SHOP
Owner:	Jennifer Croken
	 182 Carvell Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1W9
Owner:	Jane Gallant
	 329 Willow Avenue 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2B2
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 DUNN RIGHT INSPECTIONS
Owner:	Robert Dunn
	 4156, Rte. 10 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2018

Name:	 EAST COAST FITNESS & 
	 NUTRITION
Owner:	Gregory Thane Cormier
	 2714 Kinross Road 
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 GO GREEN E-BIKES
Owner:	Kerim Aslantogmus
	 54 Eden Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S3
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 GO! FISH EATERY
Owner:	Trent Murphy 
	 2B Victoria Street 
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	Karen Murphy
	 2B Victoria Street 
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 HART CENTERED YOGA & 
	 HEALING 
Owner:	Sarah L. Carpenter
	 31 Appleby Lane
	 PO Box 572
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0 
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 ISLAND GIRL CREATIONS 
Owner:	Harmony Ching
	 1972 East Point Road 
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 ISLAND PROJECT SOLUTIONS 
Owner:	Randy Leslie Carl Mitchell
	 3501 Douses Road 
	 Belle River, PE C0A 1B0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

398	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

Name:	 JONES & HOKANSSON FRAMING 
	 & CONSTRUCTION 
Owner:	Darryl Jones 
	 41 Linkletter Estates
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4B2
Owner:	Steve Hokansson 
	 311 Thompson Point Road
	 Margate, PE C0B 1M0 
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 KIRKWOOD VINYL SIDING AND 
	 WINDOWS 
Owner:	Alonzo Blaisdell
	 25 Kirkwood Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2T4
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 MARITIME GECKOS 
Owner:	Mike Richard
	 510 Cannontown Road 
	 Mont Carmel, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2018

Name:	 ODYSSEY CLUB
Owner:	Julie Linzel
	 68 Allen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2V8
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD SUPPLY & 
	 DISTRIBUTION
Owner:	Josh Vessey
	 16 Heartz Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0H7
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 RIDE-ON GRASS CUTTING
Owner:	8964262 Canada Inc.   
	 56 East Royalty Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0E7
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2018

Name:	 SIMPSON’S CAVENDISH TRAILER 
	 RENTALS 
Owner:	Margaret R. Simpson
	 33 Eliot Drive 
	 P.O. Box 1105
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Owner:	Brian Simpson 
	 33 Eliot Drive
	 P.O. Box 1105
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2018

Name:	 SOAP AND CANDLE FROM THE 
	 HIVE SHOPPE
Owner:	Dawn-Marie Nowak 
	 4302 Rte 13 
	 Rennies Road 
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0 
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2018

Name:	 SOMERSET ICE CREAM BAR 
Owner:	Harrison Robert Duffy 
	 45 Johnston Lane 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2018

Name:	 STEADY BROOK FARMS
Owner:	Darlene Pye
	 1314 Nodd Road
	 South Freetown 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0 
Owner:	Bernard Reeves
	 1314 Nodd Road
	 South Freetown 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0 
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2018

Name:	 STRETCH & SWIM FOR BABIES 
Owner:	Victoria Vail
	 101 Riverbank Drive 
	 Johnston’s River, PE C1B 3E7
Owner:	Yvette Doucette
	 45 Newland Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4H6
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2018

Name:	 THE POKÉ SHACK
Owner:	One Tuna Inc.  
	 2641 East Point Road 
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2018

Name:	 UNCLE MIKE’S BAR AND GRILL 
	 ON THE WATER
Owner:	Maxine Casey 
	 18 Sharp Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0H7 
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2018
17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 28, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  399

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 MIMINEGASH/ST.LOUIS 
	 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
	 CORPORATION INC.
Effective Date:	 April 17, 2018
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

M G HOLDINGS LTD., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives no-
tice pursuant to the Companies Act of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. C-14, that it intends to make application 
to the Director of Consumer, Labour and Finan-
cial Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 22nd day 
of April, 2018.

Michael J. Ramsay
Solicitor for M G Holdings Ltd.

Ramsay Law
Barristers and Solicitors

17

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Analyst

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here-
by designate:

Ana Garguan

who is employed as a Forensic Alcohol Analyst 
(Specialist Understudy) with the Toxicology 
Services Program at the RCMP laboratory in 
Vancouver, British Columbia, as an “analyst” 
for the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
purposes of subsection 254(1) of the Criminal 
Code of Canada.

Dated this 19th day of April, 2018

Jordan K.M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Deputy Attorney General
17

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 17

April 28, 2018

APPOINTMENTS
Provincial Court Act
	 Justices of the Peace
		  Dickson, Marilyn.......................................392
		  Mitchell, Gerard, Hon. ..............................392

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
		  EPPEI 18-04..............................................393

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
102188 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394
Elmsdale Corner Grocery Ltd. .....................394

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
M G Holdings Ltd. .......................................399

Granting Letters Patent
102205 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394
102206 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

400	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 28, 2018

102208 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394
102209 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394
102210 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................394
Blue Bayou I Inc. .........................................394
CEO Farms Inc. ...........................................394
Hold Fast Fisheries Limited..........................394
JLBG Fisheries Inc. .....................................395
McCabe Enterprises Inc. ..............................395
North Atlantic Cold Storage Ltd. .................395
S.T.E.A.M. PEI Ltd. .....................................395
Seawolfe Properties Ltd. ..............................395
Vision International Travel Ltd. ...................395

Revived Companies
Miminegash/St.Louis Regional 
	 Development Corporation Inc. ..............399

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacIsaac, Leroy Michael..............................378
Simpson, Betty Jean......................................378

Executors’ Notices
Bowering, Donald Isaac................................377
Farrell, Joseph Alphonsus.............................377
Gillis, Creston...............................................377
Hume, Sheldon Wallace................................377
Morrison, Bradford.......................................377
Reid, Helen Jane...........................................377
Smith, John William......................................378

MISCELLANEOUS
Criminal Code of Canada
Analyst
	 Garguan, Ana...............................................399

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
ASM Productions..........................................394
Big Burger Company....................................394
Dreamweaver’s Cottages..............................394
Ride-On Grass Cutting..................................394
Soaps From The Hive & Candle Shoppe......394

Registrations
A Pretty Penny Fibre Arts.............................396
Absolute Outdoors Lawn Care & Exterior 
	 Cleaning..................................................396

Ali’s Natural Beauty Spa..............................397
Allergan Pharma...........................................395
ASM Productions..........................................397
Bayshore Specialty Rx..................................396
Big Burger Company....................................396
Bimbo Canada...............................................396
Birt’s Fisheries..............................................396
Burns.............................................................396
Chances Pre-K Murphy’s 1...........................395
Chances Pre-K Murphy’s 2...........................395
Chances Smart Play Murphy’s 1...................395
Chances Smart Play Murphy’s 2...................395
Charlies Dairy Bar........................................397
Coastal Escape PEI Accommodations..........397
Colourful Island Studio.................................397
Country Naturals...........................................396
Current Collective Artisan Shop...................397
Dreamweaver’s Cottages..............................395
Dunn Right Inspections.................................397
East Coast Fitness & Nutrition.....................397
Forest Laboratories Canada..........................395
Glovenation...................................................396
Go! Fish Eatery.............................................397
Go Green E-Bikes.........................................397
Hart Centered Yoga & Healing.....................397
Hunter Clyde Rentals....................................396
Island Girl Creations.....................................397
Island Project Solutions................................397
Jones & Hokansson Framing & 
	 Construction...........................................398
Keystone Masonry........................................396
Kirkwood Vinyl Siding and Windows..........398
Maple Leaf Natural Selections......................396
Maritime Geckos...........................................398
Natural Selections.........................................395
Odyssey Club................................................398
Poké Shack, The............................................398
Prince Edward Supply & Distribution..........398
Ride-On Grass Cutting..................................398
Schneiders Carvery Selections......................396
Simpson’s Cavendish Trailer Rentals...........398
Soap and Candle From The Hive Shoppe.....398
Somerset Ice Cream Bar...............................398
Steady Brook Farms......................................398
Stretch & Swim for Babies...........................398
Sunrise..........................................................396
Uncle Mike’s Bar and Grill on the Water.....398

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE APPOINTMENT
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE APPOINTMENT
	EPPEI 18-04 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Analyst
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

